
   
 

 
West London Waste Authority 
Clerk 
PO Box 1358 
Harrow  
HA3 3QN 
15 June 2023 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493. E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Meeting Room 4, First Floor - 
Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow on Friday 23 June 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Anjana Patel, London Borough of Harrow 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
  
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
  
1. Apologies for absence   
   
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

   
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 

March 2023  
(Pages 5 - 10) 

   
4. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, 

Audit Committee, Chair of the Audit Committee and 
Independent Member  

 

   
5. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24   



  
The remaining dates of the Authority in 2023 are: 
 
Friday 22 September 2023 at 10.00am 
Friday 1 December 2023 at 10.00am 
 
Members are invited to agree the following dates of meetings of the Authority and Audit 
Committee for 2024 based on the existing pattern: 
 
Friday 19 January 2024 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am) 
Friday 22 March 2024 at 10.00am 
Friday 21 June 2024 at 10.00am 
Friday 20 September 2024 at 10.00am 
Friday 6 December 2024 at 10.00am 

   
AUDIT ITEMS  
  
6. Internal Audit Report
[...]
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1367&Year=0
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority - Audit Committee held on Friday 20 
January 2023 at 10.00 am at the Meeting Room 3, Fourth Floor - Harrow Council Hub.  
Present: 
  
  
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Katherine Dunne, Councillor Eddie Lavery, 
Councillor Anjana Patel, Councillor Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
 
 Robin Pritchard – Independent Member 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
 There were no apologies of absence.  

  
2. Declarations of interest  
 
 RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 

   
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022  
 
 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2022 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record.  
  

4. Internal Audit HR and Payroll  
 
 Members received a report which set out details of an audit undertaken as part of the 

Authority’s 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report which explained that the 
purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the Authority’s controls in place in 
relation to Human Resources and Payroll processes. 
 
Whilst recognising that it was clear that there had been no authorised payments made, a 
Member questioned what checks were in place and sought clarification on the £5,000 
payment request and completion of Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks. Mr Pinder 
advised that whilst some payment forms had been sent by HR to Payroll without the 
necessary manager authorisation the Payroll team had been diligent and spotted the 
error and stopped payment being made. In terms of DBS checks, Members were advised 
that there was a new provider and that all employees would be checked under the new 
system by the end of March 2023. 
 
In response to a question about the review of policies and procedures, the Internal 
Auditor advised that this ideally should be done on an annual basis and also if there was 
a change in legislation. It was good practice to carry out such reviews. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, advised the Committee that in terms of reported gaps in the 
HR recruitment process whilst it had taken a few months controls were now in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



- 2 - 

  
5. Internal Audit Abbey Road  
 
 Members received a report which set out details of an audit undertaken to review the 

robustness of the Authority’s controls in place in relation to the Abbey Road processes 
with a focus on Administration and Asset Management. 
 
The Independent Member suggested that there needed to be discussions between the 
officers and the Internal Auditor about some of the terminology as there appeared to be a 
disparity as to what was ‘high risk’ in both this and the previous report. Mike Pinder, 
Internal Auditor indicated that whilst he would not wish to have separate definitions he 
would discuss this with the Authority’s Finance Director. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

6. External Audit Update  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided an update on the external audit 

arrangements. Andrew Brittain and Larisa Midoni, Ernst Young, were in attendance via 
MS Teams. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that it was now expected 
that the external audit would be completed in March 2023 and he also provided an 
update on the issue of audit fees. He added that KPMG would be the Authority’s auditors 
for the 5 year accounts from 2023/24 and would present their audit plans to a future 
meeting. 
 
In response to a question from the Treasurer, Andrew Brittain explained that the delay in 
the completion of the audit was due to a combination of factors and constraints across 
the sector. There were delays in the 2021/22 audit which had had a knock on impact on 
2022/23 but he advised that there had been substantial investment in resources to 
resolve this issue prior to the hand over to KPMG. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
  

7. Risk Register  
 
 The Committee received a report which provided the Authority’s updated Risk Register. 

 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and highlighted the key points. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, set out in Appendix 2 to the officer 
report, be noted.  
 

The meeting finished at 10.28 am. The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

6



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 24 March 2023 at 10.00 
am at the Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow.  

Present: 
  
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Katherine Dunne, Councillor Anjana Patel and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 
  
Apologies for Absence 
  
Councillor Eddie Lavery and Councillor Krupa Sheth 
 
 
 

53. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eddie Lavery and Councillor Krupa 
Sheth.  
 

46. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

47. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

48. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
 
Beth Bayley, Contracts Manager, outlined the contents of the report and advised that the 
SERC contract was running well and that the impacts of the recent rail strikes had been 
minimal due to contingency arrangements. She reported that the improvement projects 
were being delivered at all B
[...]
 the 
amount of effort put in to reduce food waste and also food waste being placed in residual 
waste. Progress appeared to be slow and there were challenges being faced by the 
Authority which may not be clear to an observer. Emma Beal, Managing Director, 
advised that there were potential opportunities but that legislation may provide some 
consistency across boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

50. Annual Procurement Plan 2023/24  
 
Members received a report which provided details of the Authority’s Annual Procurement 
Strategy for the year 2023/24. 
 
Beth Bayley, Contracts Manager, introduced the report and drew attention to Tables 1 
and 2 which provided details of the anticipated procurements requiring Chief Officer and 
Member approval and the circular economy procurements that fell under the Authority’s 
Social Value and Reuse Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Procurement Plan for 2023/24 be approved.  
 

51. Finance Update January 2023  
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report which provided an update on financial 
and operational matters. He reported that the financial performance was strong and that 
operational performance was reasonably good. 
 
In response to a question as to why the commercial site had been closed, the Members 
were advised that whilst the detail was not known there was a planning application and 
therefore the site might not continue as a waste site which could be good for the 
Authority. A number of waste sites in the region were being targeted for development 
and were only protected within the remit of the waste plan. The level of protection may 
require review, 
 

8



Page 3 

RESOLVED: That (1) the financial position and forecast for 2022/23 be noted; 
(2) a reserve to carry forward unspent HRRC funding so that it remained available for 
boroughs to use in 2023/24 be approved; 
(3) the Key Performance Indicators be noted; 
(4) the delegated decisions be noted.  
 

52. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

8. SERC Capacity Increase Update Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

  
 

54. SERC Capacity Increase  
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced a confidential report which provided an 
update on the SERC capacity increase. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 
The meeting finished at 10.56 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

West London 

Waste Authority  

Final Report 

April 2023 

  

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit Report 2022/23 

 

Procurement and Expenditure 

Classification Trend By type 

Reasonable 

 

N/A 

 
 We have 

not 

previously 

reviewed 

the area  

 Control  

design 

Operating 

effectiveness 

Total 

Critical 0 0 0 

High 1 0 1 

Medium 0 2 2 

Low 1 0 1 

Advisory 0 0 0 
 

Total 

findings: 4 

 

11

A
genda Item

 6
P

ages 11 to 26



2 

 

Summary of findings 

This audit has been undertaken as part of the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.   

The purpose of the audit was to review the robustness of the WLWAs controls in place in relation to Procurement and Expenditure.  The audit focused on procurement 

policies, procedures and legislation, selection of contractors to invite to tender / quote, authorisation /approvals, expenditure policies, procedures and legislation, suppliers, 

delegated authority limits and segregation of duties, transaction process and supporting documents, payment terms, credit cards, reconciliations, and management 

reporting / moni
[...]
dentified from internal audit, management reporting or 
other assurance processes. Therefore no action plan is required. 
 
 

       

                                                       

_____________________          _____________________ 

Councillor Deirdre Costigan     Hugh Peart, 

Chair to the Authority     Clerk 

23rd June 2023      23rd June 2023   

135



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2021-22                                                                  
 

51 
 

Independent Auditor’s report to the Members of West London Waste 
Authority 

 
The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 has not yet been completed 
by our external auditor, EY LLP, due to the planned phased approach to delivering the 2021/22 audits in light of a 
variety of complex factors contributing to audit delays in the current and previous years. This situation is allowed 
for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. (See attached link: 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made). Therefore, this notification explains, as per 
paragraph (2a), that we are not yet able to publish our audited 2021/22 final statement of accounts in line with the 
deadline of 30 November 2022, as per paragraph (1). The Audit Committee will consider the final results of the 
2021/22 audit, after which we will publish the final audited accounts. 

 

 

 

136



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

Report of the Treasurer  23 June 2023 

Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023 

SUMMARY 
This report presents the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (Appendix 1) 

2) Approve the disbursement of PPP contract income totalling £12.7 million (section 13) 

3) Approve the disbursement of excess reserves totalling £3.3 million (section 24) 

Introduction   
1. The d
[...]
esses. Therefore no action plan is required. 
 
 

       

                                                       

_____________________          _____________________ 

Councillor Deirdre Costigan     Hugh Peart, 

Chair to the Authority     Clerk 

Xxxx        xxxx  

193



WLWA – Statement of Accounts 2021-22                                                                  
 

49 
 

Independent Auditor’s report to the Members of West London Waste 
Authority 

 

 

 

194



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

Report of the Clerk  23 June 2023 

Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023 

SUMMARY 
The attached Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers and Senior Managers 
form part of the overall governance framework and support the approval of the annual 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Note the Assurance Statements in Appendix 1 

1. Introduction   
Assurance statements are a self-assessment tool for senior managers to annually 
review and demonstrate ownership for the quality of governance arrangements around 
service areas for which they are responsible. 

They form an integral part of the Authority’s Code of Corporate Governance to support 
the Board’s approval of the Annual Governance Statement contained in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts. 

2. Assurance Statements 
The Senior Managers responsible for financial management, projects and 
contracts/operations are responsible for the substantive majority of activity and 
transactions so have produced self-assessment statements for their area of activities. 
These have been subject to review by the Managing Director and subsequently 
reported to and considered by Chief Officers.  

An overarching Chief Officers Statement affirms the Senior Managers’ assessments 
and affirms the effectiveness of the overall control environment.  

3. Financial Implications – Provides assurance about the financial position and 
perfor
[...]
24



 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Managing Director  23 June 2023 

WLWA 2023-24 Business Plan 

SUMMARY 

This report provides details of the strategic priorities that will form the basis for the 
Authority’s Business Plan for 2022/23.  The key points are:   

• The 2022-23 Business Plan was very ambitious, challenging and has improved how we 
work.   

• The joint work with Boroughs to create a Joint Plan for 2030, Infrastructure Investment 
Plan, and Extended Producer Responsibility Strategy have been rolled over into this year 
due to legislative delays, but delay represents a financial risk to WLWA and Boroughs if 
we are not ready to meet legislative demands / carbon taxes. 

• The strategic priorities create more ambition and more challenges for us as we change 
the waste system and change people’s perception of the value of waste.  This is to 
mitigate cost increases and ongoing damage to our climate. 

• The strategic priorities create a focus for employees to link their objectives to the strategic 
objectives of the Authority, are relevant to all employees and drive changes in the 
business as usual activities.  All of the individual objectives and key results will be put 
into the Lattice HR software to be shared and visible to colleagues. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2023 Strategic Priorities to shape the Business Plan for 2023-24 and for 
inclusion in the annual report. 

 

1. Background – Since 2019, the Joint Municipal Waste Management Plan and consequently 
the West London Waste Authority business plan has focused on outcomes whilst we wait for 
clarity on new environmental legislation and regulations.  The authority has developed and 
cemented its values of Leadership, Empowerment, Agility and Partnership to support these 
outcomes and agreed a framework plan with Boroughs in 2021.  We are using Lattice HR 
software to publish objectives and key results for all employees linked to strateg
[...]
onwaste.gov.uk


 

 

WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director 23rd June 2023 
Programmes Update  

SUMMARY 
 This report provides an update on the WLWA Programmes. 

• Borough data is a critical deliverable for the progression of two of the core savings areas in 
the Reuse and Social Value and the Digital Twin Programmes.  

• Working together across the climate emergency teams will enable us to create consistency 
of message and to optimise our resources to maximum benefit.  

• The Communications and Reuse and Social Value programmes will deliver savings by 
reducing residual waste and returning items in to use with new owners. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1) The Authority is asked to note the progress outlined within this report. 
2) The Authority is asked to note the importance of aligning priorities and working in partnership 

in order to increase the chances of successful delivery. 
 

 

1. Introduction 
The WLWA programmes are in the budget for three years from 2023 and are designed to enhance 
the efficiency of the waste management system across collections, treatment and disposal whilst 
moving towards a new model for how waste and resources are managed to achieve a carbon 
neutral west London. All programmes support WLWA’s strategic priorities.  
 
The Communications programme - will measure the levels of knowledge, engagement and 
participation of residents across the region. This will be used to create new and direct messaging 
to help shift residents’ approach to waste reduction, material diversion and recycling resulting in 
more efficient use of the services already provided. It will also produce joint communication 
campaigns covering west London boroughs designed to increase participation in and correct usage 
of collection services. 
 
The Reuse and Social Value programme is designed to deliver a system change to the HRRC 
services, it will focus on efficiency of the HRRC operations and material diversion whilst delivering
[...]
tunity costs that far outweigh the difference in spend on HR support.  
The external review into the future of HR will result in additional up-front cost. The specification 
of this work is under development.  
The longer-term financial implications are currently unclear but will be assessed as part of the 
external review.    

4. Staffing Implications  
Employees of the Authority are currently receiving a limited HR service resulting in delays to 
essential functions such as recruitment and absence management reviews, as well as meeting 
the audit requirements. Appointing specialist HR advisors would ensure that staff receive the 
level of HR support they need to deliver their roles effectively whilst a long-term solution is 
sought. 

5. Legal Implications  
Without sufficient HR support, the Authority is at risk of inadvertently breaking employment law. 
Commissioning HR advisors will help mitigate this risk. 

Contact 
Officers 

Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

01895 545516 

 

260

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Agenda

	3 Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023
	Minutes
	WLWA Minutes - 24 March 2023
	Minutes
	53.	Apologies for absence
	46.	Declarations of interest
	47.	Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023
	48.	Contracts and Operations Update
	49.	Food Recycling Projects Update
	50.	Annual Procurement Plan 2023/24
	51.	Finance Update January 2023
	52.	Exclusion of the Press and Public
	54.	SERC Capacity Increase



	6 Internal Audit Report Procurement and Expenditure
	7 Annual Internal Audit Report
	8 2021/22  External Auditors Report
	9 Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts
	Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts - enclosure
	For the year ended 31 March 2022
	Contents
	Narrative Report
	Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
	Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
	Movement in Reserves Statement
	Balance Sheet
	Cash Flow Statement
	Cash Flo

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 23 June 2023 at 10.00 
am at the Meeting Room 4, First Floor - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, Harrow, 
HA3 8LU.  

Present: 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan (Chair) 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor Anjana Patel and Councillor 
Krupa Sheth 
  
Robin Pritchard – Independent Member  
  
 

54. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

55. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

56. Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 January 2023 and of 
the Authority meeting held on 24 March 2023 be taken as read and signed as correct 
records. 
 

57. Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair 
of the Audit Committee and Independent Member  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Deirdre Costigan be appointed as Chair of the Authority 
for the 2023/24 municipal year; 
  
(2) Councillor Julia Neden Watts be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Authority for the 
2023/24 municipal year; 
  
(3) Councillor Krupa Sheth be appointed as Chair of the Audit Committee for the 
2023/2024 Municipal Year; 
  
(4) it be noted that Robin Pritchard would continue as Independent Member of the Audit 
Committee for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
  
 

58. Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: That the following dates of meetings of the Authority and the Audit 
Committee be confirmed: - 
  



Page 2 

Friday 22 September 2023 at 10.00am  
Friday 1 December 2023 at 10.00am  
Friday 19 January 2024 at 11.00am (Audit Committee at 10.00am)  
Friday 22 March 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 21 June 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 20 September 2024 at 10.00am  
Friday 6 December 2024 at 10.00am  
  
 

59. Internal Audit Report Procurement and Expenditure  
 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, Chair of the Audit Committee, chaired the meeting for this item 
and items 7-12. 
  
Members received the Internal Audit Report 2022/23 which reviewed the robustness of 
the Authority’s controls in relation to Procurement and Expenditure. 
  
Mike Pinder, Internal Auditor, outlined the content of the report and advised that overall 
there was reasonable assurance. A further report would be submitted to the Audit 
Committee in January. 
  
In terms of the key findings and the high risk that none of the procurement cases 
examined had signed contracts in place and the potential impact, the Internal Auditor 
advised that there was a risk in that the contractor could just walk away. In response to a 
Member’s question in relation to the HB Public Law (not HB Law as referred to in the 
report) contract and the assumption that there was a contract in place, the Internal 
Auditor advised that a review of service level agreements was required and that it was 
not unusual for contracts not to be signed in advance. It was however important to carry 
out a review and to safeguard the Authority’s position. The Independent Member 
emphasised the need to chase up HB Public Law to resolve these issues and the 
Treasurer added that the ability to use electronic signatures on documents could speed 
up the process. 
  
Members expressed concern at the delays in getting contracts signed and Tom Beagan, 
Head of Service Delivery undertook to provide an update at the end of the month. Jay 
Patel, Finance Director, confirmed that all suppliers had been checked and the 
recommendations implemented.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

60. Annual Internal Audit Report  
 
Members received the Annual Report on Internal Audits and the Head of Internal Audit 
opinion. The report also provided details of the work completed by the Audit Team 
between April 2022 and March 2023. 
  
The Independent Member requested that the dates in paragraph 5 of the report be 
corrected. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  



Page 3 

 
61. 2021/22  External Auditors Report  

 
Members received the draft Audit results report for the year ended 31 March 2022 which 
summarised Ernst & Young preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of the 
Authority. 
  
Andrew Brittain and Kalthiemah Abrahams, Ernst &Young (EY), joined the meeting 
online, to present the report. Mr Brittain reminded Members that the report had been 
delayed for a number of reasons as explained at the previous meeting and that there 
was one outstanding issue around the triennial evaluation. It was anticipated that EY 
would be in a position to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements and 
value for money.   
  
In terms of the 2022/23 audit, Mr Brittain advised that planning work had commenced 
and that it was intended to conclude this work by the end of the calendar year. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

62. Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts  
 
Members received the report which provided the 2021-22 Statement of Accounts for 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Chair of the Authority be authorised to approve the 2021/22 
financial statements once the audit had been finalised by Ernst & Young. 
 

63. Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the report which presented the draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
  
Jay Patel, Finance Director, outlined the content of the report and advised that the dates 
in the header required correction. Financial performance over a number of years had 
been relatively strong and there were greater reserves than required. It was therefore 
proposed to disperse the excess in reserves back to the boroughs in July. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
(2) the disbursement of PPP contract income totalling £12.7 million, as set out in section 
13 of the officer report, be approved. 
(3) the disbursement of excess reserves totalling £3.3 million, as set out in section 24 of 
the officer report, be approved. 
 

64. Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023  
 
Members received the Assurance Statements from the Authority’s Chief Officers and 
Senior Managers which formed part of the overall governance framework and supported 
the approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
  
In response to a comment by the Independent Member that there might be benefits in 
linking assurance statements to the risk management system, Jay Patel, Finance 
Director, advised that the Authority was a relatively small organisation but that this could 
be looked at. A Member commented that the gross expenditure in relation to employees 
appeared to have increased and was advised that this movement was essentially a 



Page 4 

valuation adjustment but that further detail could be provided to Members and the notes 
updated on these draft statements. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Assurance Statements, attached at Appendix 1 to the officer 
report, be noted. 
 

65. Risk Register  
 
Members received the Authority’s updated risk register. 
  
RESOLVED: That the content of the Risk Register, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
officer report, be noted. 
 

66. 2022/23 Business Plan  
 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Chair of the Authority, chaired the meeting for the remaining 
items of business. 
  
Members received the report which provided the Authority’s Business Plan for 2022/23. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and responded to a Member’s 
questions in relation to UK net zero greenhouse gases targets and whether they related 
specifically to waste operations, as set out on page 219 of the papers. The Managing 
Director indicated that she would review this and also consider whether a whole borough 
target was needed. In terms of the London Mayor’s targets of 65% recycling by 2030, 
50% should have been achieved by 2020 but once the targets were published Members 
would be updated. 
  
RESOLVED: That the conclusion of the 2022 Business Plan be approved and that some 
of the activities, as outlined in the officer report, be rolled over to the 2023/24 Business 
Plan. 
 

67. 2023/24 Business Plan  
 
Members received the report which provided details of the five strategic priorities that 
would form the basis for the Authority’s Business Plan for 2023/24. 
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, introduced the report and drew attention to the five 
strategic priorities :- 

       Citizen perception 
       ‘Reuse’ Social Value 
       Data Driven Efficiency 
       Increased access 
       Organisational Excellence 

  
In response to a Member’s comment that there was still considerable work to do on food 
waste, the Managing Director advised that this service was a challenge as not enough 
residents were using it. Citizen perception would inform all of the programmes and 
increasing access is also important because if, for example, only 70% of residents had 
access to a service, targets would never be met.  
  
The Independent Member commented that there should be a link between risk 
management and the strategic objectives and resistance to change should be 
considered. A Member commented that perception was key, for example, residents 



Page 5 

might consider recycling to be about plastic whereas it was about food. The Members 
discussed the difficulties of food waste collection in estates, flats and flats above shops 
and the need to have provision within the planning application process to assist. Another 
suggestion was to engage schools with food waste collection as the messaging about its 
importance might then reach parents via their children. 
  
RESOLVED: That the 2023 Strategic Priorities to shape the Business Plan for 2023/24 
be approved and included in the Annual Report. 
 

68. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s waste treatment 
arrangements and procurements. 
  
Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery, introduced the report and advised that since the 
publication of the agenda the Government had announced a change in legislation which 
would require all HRRCs to accept some DIY waste from Autumn 2023. There were 
some risks around this change in terms of a reduced ability to charge but there might 
also be opportunities, for example, harmonising charging policies across the Boroughs. 
  
In response to a question about disposal of vapes and whether any communications 
around e-waste was required, the Head of Service Delivery advised that these were 
mostly being placed in residual waste by residents but that he would report back to the 
Authority if more were being seen in electrical waste bins at the HRRCs. The Members 
were advised that the government were expected to release a consultation on e-waste 
and that there was a suggestion that vapes would be included as a separate category. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

69. Programmes Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s programmes. 
  
Referring to the Reuse and Social value table on page 245 of the agenda, a Member 
questioned how and when the West London Waste plan would consider whether there 
were the right number of waste sites. The Members were advised that the plan was in 
the process of being updated, coordinated by the West London Alliance and that this 
issue was being dealt with by planners and expected to take between 3 – 5 years to 
deliver. A periodical update could be submitted to the Authority.  
  
Emma Beal, Managing Director, stated the importance of protecting waste sites for waste 
use.  Moving to a circular economy would require the definition of waste to change as 
there should be a technical assessment to decide whether items could be reused or 
recycled. 
  
RESOLVED: That (1) the progress on the Authority’s programmes outlined within the 
officer report be noted; 
(2)  the importance of aligning priorities and working in partnership in order to increase 
the chances of successful delivery be noted. 
 

70. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and operational 
matters. 



Page 6 

  
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2023/24 be noted; 
(2) the 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
(3) the Key Performance Indicators to date be noted. 
 

71. Human Resources Services Update  
 
Members received an update on the Authority’s Human Resources Services. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

72. Jay Patel - Finance Director  
 
Members expressed their gratitude to Jay Patel, Finance Director, who was retiring from 
the Authority’s employ, for all his work and keeping the Authority in good financial shape. 
Members wished him well for the future. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.51 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


	54.	Apologies for absence
	55.	Declarations of interest
	56.	Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2023 and 24 March 2023
	57.	Appointment of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Authority, Audit Committee, Chair of the Audit Committee and Independent Member
	58.	Meetings for the Municipal Year 2023/24
	59.	Internal Audit Report Procurement and Expenditure
	60.	Annual Internal Audit Report
	61.	2021/22  External Auditors Report
	62.	Final 2021-22 Statement of Accounts
	63.	Draft Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 March 2023
	64.	Assurance Statements for the year ending 31 March 2023
	65.	Risk Register
	66.	2022/23 Business Plan
	67.	2023/24 Business Plan
	68.	Contracts and Operations Update
	69.	Programmes Update
	70.	Finance Update
	71.	Human Resources Services Update
	72.	Jay Patel - Finance Director

